

No. 13-132 and No. 13-212

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID LEON RILEY,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal, Fourth District

UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,

v.

BRIMA WURIE,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF NATIONAL PRESS
PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION AND
THIRTEEN MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER RILEY AND RESPONDENT
WURIE**

Thomas R. Burke
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Ste. 800
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 276-6500

Robert Corn-Revere*
Ronald G. London
Lisa B. Zycherman
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-4200
bobcornrevere@dwt.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* *Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. WARRANTLESS SEARCHES OF CELL PHONES THREATEN TO UNDERMINE THE INTERRELATED RIGHTS OF FREEDOM FROM UNREASONABLE SEARCHES, FREE EXPRESSION, AND FREEDOM FROM SELF-INCRIMINATION 7

 A. Cell Phones Are Essential Tools of Self-Expression and Modern Journalism 7

 B. Fourth Amendment Analysis Must Take Into Account Changes in Technology 14

 C. Fourth Amendment Protections Also Implicate First and Fifth Amendment Rights 19

II. THIS COURT MUST MAKE CLEAR THAT SEARCH OF A CELL OR SMART PHONE REQUIRES A WARRANT..... 23

CONCLUSION 26

APPENDIX A
 Descriptions of *Amici* 1a

APPENDIX B
 List of Additional Counsel 6a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	20, 21
<i>Garcia v. Montgomery County Police</i> , No. 8:12-cv-03592-JFM (D. Md.)	13
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	21, 22
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	17
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	14, 15
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961)	6, 19, 21, 25
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	15, 16, 24, 25
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973)	22, 23
<i>Sharp v. Baltimore City Police</i> , No. 1:11-cv-02888-CCB (D. Md.)	12, 13

<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	20
<i>United States v. Flores-Lopez</i> , 670 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	6, 15, 17, 23
<i>United States v. Wurie</i> , 728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>

State Cases

<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 84 (2011)	5, 23
<i>People v. Riley</i> , 2013 WL 475242 (Cal. App. 4th Feb. 8, 2013)	23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	6, 19, 23, 25

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 20000aa(b)	10
------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Alan Pell Crawford, Founding Fathers' Forum, Wall St. J., Feb. 2, 1995	20
---	----

At Occupy protests, U.S. journalists arrested, assaulted, Nov. 11, 2011, http://www.cpj.org/blog/2011/11/at-occupy-protests-us-journalists-arrested-assault.php	11
Charges dropped against photographers arrested in Idaho and New Mexico, Sept. 25, 1995, http://www.rcfp.org/browse-media-law-resources/news/charges-dropped-against-photographers-arrested-idaho-and-new-mexico	9
David Becker, Detroit Newspaper Photographer Arrested While Covering Police Action, July 16, 2013, http://petapixel.com/2013/07/16/detroit-newspaper-photographer-arrested-while-covering-police-action/	11
Erin F. Fonté, Overview of Mobile Payments in the United States, 32 Banking & Financial Services Policy Report No. 8 (Aug. 2013)	18
Gary Marshall and Kate Solomon, Apple iWatch release date, news and rumors, http://www.techradar.com/us/news/portable-devices/apple-iwatch-release-date-news-and-rumours-1131043 (last visited Mar. 6, 2014)	18

Georgia newspaper chain closes its photo department, tells reporters to take pictures, July 12, 2013, http://jimromenesko.com/2013/07/12/ georgia-newspaper-chain-closes-its- photo-department-tells-reporters-to- take-pictures/	8
Google Glass, Google+, https://plus.google.com/+GoogleGlass /posts (last visited Mar. 6, 2014)	18
Henry K. Lee, UC pays to settle photographer's suit over arrest, July 2, 2012, http://www.sfgate.com/ bayarea/article/UC-pays-to-settle- photographers-suit-over-arrest- 3679859.php	9
Jim Schaefer, No charges for Detroit Free Press photographer or police officer after cell-phone seizure and arrest, Aug. 24, 2013, http://www. freep.com/article/20130823/NEWS01 /308230111/detroit/free/press- photographer-mandi-wright-officer- Lamar-Penn	11
Josh Stearns, Citizen Journalist Arrests on the Rise at Occupy Protests, Jan. 10, 2012, http://www.freepress. net/blog/12/01/10/citizen-journalist- arrests-rise-occupy	11

- Josh Stearns, Tracking Journalist Arrests at Occupy Protests Around the Country, <http://storify.com/jcstearns/tracking-journalist-arrests-during-the-occupy-prot> (last visited Mar. 6, 2014) 11
- Mark Seagraves, Journalists won't face charges, June 24, 2011, <http://www.wjla.com/articles/2011/06/journalists-won-t-face-charges-62814.html> 9, 10
- Mayor apologizes to photographer for arrest at football game, Aug. 24, 1998, <http://www.rcfp.org/browse-media-law-resources/news/mayor-apologizes-photographer-arrest-football-game> 9
- Memoto Lifelogging Camera, Memoto, <https://www.kickstarter.com/projects/martinkallstrom/memoto-lifelogging-camera> (last visited Mar. 6, 2014) 18
- Photographers arrested during rioting, imprisoned overnight, Aug. 24, 1998, <http://www.rcfp.org/browse-media-law-resources/news/photographers-arrested-during-rioting-imprisoned-overnight> 8, 9

Police launch investigation after wrongful arrest of editor, photographer, Aug. 14, 1985, <http://www.rcfp.org/browse-media-law-resources/news/police-launch-investigation-after-wrongful-arrest-editor-photographe>.....9

Sarah Rafsky, Protest Puts Coverage in Spotlight, N.Y. Times, Nov. 21, 2011, available at 2011 WLNR 24091906..... 11

Shane Bowman and Chris Willis, “We Media: How Audiences are Shaping the Future of News and Information,” July 2003, The Media Center at the American Press Institute, available at <http://www.mediacenter/org/mediacenter/research/wemedia/> 12

Steve Myers, News photographer arrested on Long Island for videotaping police, Aug. 2, 2011, <http://www.poynter.org/latest-news/mediawire/141291/news-photographer-arrested-on-long-island-for-videotaping-police/>8, 9

Tim Worstall, This Might Not Work: Chicago Sun Times Fires All Its Photographers To Replace Them With iPhones, June 3, 2013, http://www.forbes.com/site/timworstall/2013/06/03/this-might-not-work-chicago-sun-times-fires-all-its-photographers-to-replace-them-with-iphones/	8
Times Photographer Is Arrested on Assignment, N.Y. Times, Aug. 5, 2012, available at 2012 WLNR 16502285	9
Tom Sherwood, Journalists Handcuffed, Removed From Taxi Commission Meeting, June 23, 2011, http://www.nbcwashington.com/news/politics/Journalists-Handcuffed-Removed-From-Taxi-Commission-Meeting-124384719.html	9
Wills City, NYPD Officer Indicted After Investigation of NPPA Member's Unlawful Arrest, Aug. 28, 2013, http://blogs.nppa.org/advocacy/2013/08/28/nypd-officer-indicted-after-investigation-of-nppa-members-unlawful-arrest/	8
